

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/26/2019 4:52 PM
No. 53747-8 II

On appeal from Mason County No. 16-2-00654-3

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II**

DANIEL PETERSON AND KRISTI PETERSON,

Appellants,

v.

CITIBANK N.A., NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, BUT
SOLELY AS TRUSTEE OF NRZ PASS-THROUGH TRUST VI,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Scott E. Stafne, WSBA# 6964
STAFNE LAW *Advocacy & Consulting*
239 N. Olympic Avenue
Arlington, WA 98223
(360) 403-8700

Scott@Stafnelaw.com
Attorney for Appellants

Table of Contents

I. Introduction.....	1
II. REPLY TO M & H’s Response A.....	2
Fay Servicing has an agency relationship with Plaintiff/Respondent as its loan servicer and can hire an attorney to execute its obligations of servicing the loan.	2
III. REPLY TO M & H’s Response B	9
Fay Servicing’s agency relationship with Plaintiff/Respondent allows it to incur costs that are ultimately reimbursed by Plaintiff/Respondent as beneficiary of the loan.	9
IV. REPLY TO M & H’s Response C.....	12
Since Defendant/Appellant is still living, the burden of proving the Note was fraudulent lies on Defendant/Appellant.	12
V. REPLY TO M & H’s Response D.....	17
The Note and Deed of Trust were never split, Plaintiff/Respondent holds the original Note, and chain of title is irrelevant to enforcing the obligation under the Note.	17
VI. Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 191 Wn.2d 110, 421 P.3d 903 (2018)	11
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	22
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)...	24
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771, (2015).....	2, 3
<i>Congress v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 So. 3d 1165 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012).....	19
<i>Dryden v. Dryden</i> , 86 Ohio App.3d 707, 621 N.E.2d 1216 (1993).....	16
<i>Espey v. Select Portfolio Servs.</i> , 240 N.C. App. 293, 772 S.E.2d 264 (2015).....	14
<i>Fifth Third Bank v. Jones-Williams</i> , 10th Dist. No. 04AP-935, 2005 Ohio 4070	16
<i>GMAC Mortg., LLC v. City of Spokane</i> , No. 30749-2-III, 2013 Wn. App. LEXIS 1444, (2013)	4
<i>Hansen v. Transworld Wireless TV-Spokane, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 361, 44 P.3d 929 (2002)	24
<i>Hewson Constr. v. Reintree Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 819, 823, 685 P.2d 1062 (1984)	11
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 74 Wn.2d 600, 446 P.2d 347 (1968)	5
<i>In re Estate of Richardson</i> , 11 Wn. App. 758, 525 P.2d 816 (1974).....	24
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015). 17, 19	
<i>Kim v. Moffett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 689, 234 P.3d 279 (2010).....	5

<i>LSF9 Master Participation Tr. v. Wils</i> , No. A-1-CA-37386, 2019 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS 329 (Ct. App. 2019).....	18
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969)	11
<i>PNC Mortg. v. Romero</i> , 377 P.3d 461 (2016).....	9
<i>Romano's Carryout, Inc. v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 196 Ohio App. 3d 648, 964 N.E.2d 1102, 1107 (2011)	15
<i>Smalls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 180 So. 3d 910, 915-19 (Ala. Civ. App. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Hays v. Wilson</i> , 17 Wn.2d 670, 672, 137 P.2d 105 (1943).....	5
<i>Whitaker v. Coleman</i> , 115 F.2d 305, 307 (5th Cir. 1940)) ...	17

Federal Cases

<i>Certo v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 268 So. 3d 901 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	21
<i>Hatfield v. King</i> , 184 U.S. 162, 22 S. Ct. 477, 46 L. Ed. 481 (1902).....	7
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 251, 255-256 (1850).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III	7
----------------------------	---

Washington State Statutes

CH. 2.44 RCW	5
CH 61.24 RCW	23
RCW 2.44.030	4, 6
RCW 62A.1-206	14
RCW 62A.3-308	14, 15

RCW 62A.308(a)	13
RCW 62A.3-402(a).....	13

State Statutes

R.C. 1301.01(EE)	16
R.C. 1303.36(A).....	16

Federal Statutes

U.C.C. § 3-308 (1).....	14
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages</i> § 5.4 (1997)	22
